## Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo

## **MUNICIPALITY OF MINA**

- - -000- - -

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

## **RESOLUTION NO. 2016 - 009**

Resolution affirming the resubmission of LGU Gender and Development (GAD)Profile of the Municipality of Mina, Province of Iloilo to the Philippine Commission on Women

WHEREAS, the LGU Mina has submitted LGU GAD Profile on August 15, 2015 which is in compliance to Unnumbered Memorandum dated July 23, 2015 by BLGD OIC Director Anna Liza F. Bonagua on Profiling for the 2<sup>nd</sup> Batch of Potential LGU Local Learning Hubs (LLH) on Gender and Development (GAD) and per memorandum of DILG-VI Regional Director Atty. Anthony C. Nuyda for the submission of LGU GAD Profile;

WHEREAS, as a result of the submission, Executive Director Emmeline L. Verzosa of the Philippine Commission on Women thru her letter dated December 21, 2015 and received by this office on January 14, 2016 informing LGU Mina that it was not included on the batch's short list for potential GAD Local Learning Hub (LLH);

WHEREAS, the Local Chief Executive looked into the reason why the Mina's LGU GAD Profile was not included in the LLH short list and was able to discover that it was not the final copy sent to the Commission on Women instead it was a draft document presented to him for signature completely relying upon that it was the same final version of the GAD Profile he previously reviewed;

WHEREAS, due to the erroneous GAD Profile sent thru email on August 15, 2015 and in appreciation to the GAD Program of the Commission on women and the LGU's desire to be the Potential GAD LLH, the Local Chief Executive thru this August Body request to consider the resubmission of the GAD Profile of LGU Mina, Iloilo.

## NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a Resolution affirming the resubmission of LGU Gender and Development (GAD) Profile of the Municipality of Mina, province of Iloilo to the Philippine Commission on Women.

ADOPTED this 28<sup>th</sup> day of January 2016, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Cleofe A. Grabato and Hon. Ireneo D. Pecina.

-	APPROVED.
	I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.
	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
ATTES	STED:

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA

Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor